3 factors reduces the IRR to approximately 12%. Variations in inter-
est rates and cap rates have somewhat less impact on the IRR.
It is very unlikely that all the factors listed in the analysis will trend
entirely positive or negative because they are inter-related. For
example high interest rates are unlikely to coincide with low infla-
tion rates, and higher building costs will probably be accompa-
nied by higher rents.

Pro Forma & Conclusions
The cash flow summary above is a pro forma for the complete
project, ending with the sale of all property following year 4. With
building costs increased 10% due to Brownfield issues and 5% to
achieve LEED gold ratings, correspondingly higher rents are re-
quired to meet the goals of 20% IRR. A higher LEED rating does
warrant a slight price premium, as does the natural beauty of this
site. The rent levels assumed are on the high end of the market but
we believe they are not overly aggressive, nor unprecedented in
Ann Arbor. With an upturn in the economy and a positive public
reaction to the development even higher rental rates are conceiv-
able.

Broadway Mills Summary of Cash Flows
Year Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4

Cash
Flow

($21,029,289) $5,114,376  $1,513,887  $29,682,211

IRR 23.2%

NPV $7,932,000

Sensitivity Analysis

Variables: Pessimistic Most Likely

Interest Rate 9.00% 8.00%

Cap Rate  9.0% 8.0%

Inflation Rate 1.50% 3.00%

Gross Rents Nominal - 10% Nominal

Building Costs Nominal +10% Nominal

Performance:

NPV ($11,035,000) $7,932,000

IRR -26.3% 23.2%

B
R

O
A

D
W

A
Y
 M

IL
L
S

APPENDIX

Edgewater, LLC 26

List of Sources by Section:
Site Analysis

Washtenaw County parcel maps1.

Ann Arbor Zoning Code, Washtenaw County parcel maps2.

Environmental Analysis

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality website, 1.

http://www.michigan.gov/deq

“CERCLA Overview”, US Environmental Protection Agency, 2.

http://epa.gov/superfund/policy/cercla.htm

Personal communication with Tom Wackerman (ASTI Environ-3.

mental) 11/5/09

Ibid4.

Ibid5.

Ibid6.

Natural Resources Defense Council, www.nrdc.org7.

New Buildings Institute, “Energy Performance of LEED NC 8.